TUBERCULOSIS CERTIFICATION

County of Fresno

Contractor:

The Fresno County Superintendent of Schools (“FCSS”) has determined that Contractor will be performing
services that may include frequent or prolonged contact with pupils. Therefore, before Contractor, if an
individual, and its employees may commence any services under the contract between FCSS and Contractor
(“Contract”), Contractor and such employees are required to submit to a tuberculosis risk assessment by a
qualified health professional, and: (1) if no tuberculosis risk factors are found, shall obtain and maintain
verification from the examining qualified health professional showing the employee was examined and found
free from tuberculosis risk factors; or (2) if tuberculosis risk factors are identified, shall be examined by a
qualified health professional to determine that the person is free of infectious tuberculosis and such
examination, if required, must consist of either an approved intradermal tuberculin test or any other test for
tuberculosis infection that is recommended by the federal Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC)
and licensed by the federal Food and Drug Administration (FDA), which, if positive, must be followed by an X-
ray of the lungs in accordance with applicable law.

Contractor must complete, sign, and submit this Certification to FCSS before Contractor performs any services
under the Contract. Upon being submitted to FCSS, this Certification shall become a part of the Contract and
shall be effective throughout the term of the Contract and any period of extension or renewal thereof (“Contract
Term”) and as provided in this Certification. At FCSS’ request, Contractor shall provide FCSS with
documentation showing that Contractor, if an individual, and each employee providing services under the
Contract have complied with the requirements in this Certificate. The term “employee,” as used in this
Certificate, includes Contractor’s officers, employees, volunteers, and any other persons who Contractor
employs or retains to perform any services under the Contract.

During the Contract Term, if any employee providing services under the Contract is determined to have active
tuberculosis, Contractor shall immediately remove the employee from performing services under the Contract
that may include frequent or prolonged contact with pupils.

Contractor shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless FCSS and the Fresno County Board of Education and
their officers, employees, volunteers, and agents against any claims, demands, lawsuits, causes of action,
actions, cross-complaints, cross-actions, proceedings, bodily injuries, property damages, liabilities, losses,
judgments, expenses, and costs, including attorney’s fees and costs, resulting from, arising out of, or caused by
Contractor’s failure to comply with any term or condition of this Certification or applicable laws. These
obligations shall survive the termination of this Agreement and are not limited to or by any insurance that
Contractor maintains or the lack of insurance but apply to the full extent permitted by California laws.

The undersigned represents that he or she is authorized to execute on behalf of, and to commit and bind,
Contractor to this Certification and certifies under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that the representations made in this Certification are true and correct and shall remain true and correct
throughout the Contract Term. A copy or original of this Certification with Contractor’s signature, whether
original or transmitted by electronic means, is binding upon Contractor.

Signature: Date:

Print Name: Joe Prado Title: Director of Public Health
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FINGERPRINTING AND CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECK CERTIFICATION
[Use with non-construction contract]

Contractor: County of Fresno DOJ-issued ORI No.: AN814

Because of the contract between the Fresno County Superintendent of Schools (“FCSS”) and Contractor
(“Contract”), Education Code section 45125.1 requires Contractor to ensure that any Contractor employee who
interacts with students, outside the immediate supervision and control of the student’s parent or guardian or a
school employee, has a valid criminal records summary as described in Education Code section 44237.
Therefore, before the employee(s) of the Contractor may commence any services under the Contract,
Contractor must complete, sign, and submit this Certification to FCSS. Upon being submitted to FCSS, this
Certification shall become a part of the Contract and shall be effective throughout the term of the Contract and
any period of extension or renewal thereof (“Contract Term”) and as provided in this Certification. “Employee”
includes Contractor’s officers, employees, volunteers, and any other persons who Contractor employs or retains
who interacts with students, outside of the immediate supervision and control of the student’s parent or guardian
or a school employee.

FINGERPRINTING AND CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECK. Before commencing any services under the Contract,
Contractor shall complete the fingerprinting and criminal background check for each of Contractor's employees
as required by Education Code section 45125.1, and each of Contractor's employees shall have no conviction of
and no pending criminal proceeding for any violent felony listed in Penal Code section 667.5(c) or any serious
felony listed in Penal Code section 1192.7(c) (each referred to as “Felony”) as initially ascertained by the
California Department of Justice and the Federal Bureau of Investigation or in subsequent arrest notifications
issued by either agency (Education Code sections 45125.1 and 44237).

Contractor certifies that neither Contractor nor any of Contractor's employees who interact with students have
been convicted of a Felony. Additionally, Contractor shall provide any subsequent arrest and conviction
information it receives to FCSS upon receipt of such information.

During the Contract Term, Contractor shall immediately remove any employee who interacts with students
where the employee has been convicted of or has a criminal proceeding pending for any Felony. Contractor
shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless FCSS, the Fresno County Board of Education, and their officers,
employees, volunteers, and agents against any claims, demands, lawsuits, causes of action, actions, cross-
complaints, cross-actions, proceedings, bodily injuries, property damages, liabilities, losses, judgments,
expenses, and costs, including attorney’s fees and costs, resulting from, arising out of, or caused by Contractor’s
failure to comply with any term or condition of this Certification and/or applicable laws. These defense,
indemnity, and hold harmless obligations shall survive termination of the Contract and are not limited to or by
any insurance that Contractor maintains or the lack of insurance but apply to the full extent permitted by
California laws.

The undersigned represents that he or she is authorized to execute on behalf of and to bind Contractor to this
Certification and certifies under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
representations made in this Certification are true and correct and shall remain true and correct throughout the
Contract Term. A copy or original of this Certification with Contractor’s signature, whether original or transmitted
by electronic means, is binding upon Contractor.

Signature: Date:

Print Name: Joe Prado Title: Director of Public Health
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EXHIBIT A

Contractor is solely responsible for complying with all applicable laws, and therefore, shall have knowledge of all
applicable laws. The excerpts below from the California Education Code and Penal Code are provided to assist
Contractor, and may not be relied upon by Contractor, to comply with applicable laws. Contractor may obtain
information, instructions, and forms required for fingerprints and criminal background checks from the California
Department of Justice’s website: https://oag.ca.gov/fingerprints/agencies.

EDUCATION CODE § 45125.1

(&) Any entity that has a contract with a local educational agency shall ensure that any employee who interacts with pupils, outside of the
immediate supervision and control of the pupil’s parent or guardian or a school employee, has a valid criminal records summary as
described in Section 44237. When the contracting entity performs the criminal background check, it shall immediately provide any
subsequent arrest and conviction information it receives to any local educational agency that it is contracting with pursuant to the
subsequent arrest service.

(b)
@

(d)
()

@)
(©)

(e)
@

@

®3)

This section does not apply to an entity providing services to a local educational agency, as described in subdivision (a), in an
emergency or exceptional situation, such as when pupil health or safety is endangered or when repairs are needed to make school
facilities safe and habitable.

The Department of Justice shall ascertain whether the individual whose fingerprints were submitted to it pursuant to subdivision (a),
(c), or (h) has been arrested or convicted of any crime insofar as that fact can be ascertained from information available to the
Department of Justice. Upon implementation of an electronic fingerprinting system with terminals located statewide and managed by
the Department of Justice, the Department of Justice shall ascertain the information required pursuant to this section within three
working days. When the Department of Justice ascertains that an individual whose fingerprints were submitted to it pursuant to
subdivision (a), (c), or (h) has a pending criminal proceeding for a felony as defined in Section 45122.1 or has been convicted of a
felony as defined in Section 45122.1, the Department of Justice shall notify the employer designated by the individual of that fact. The
notification shall be delivered by telephone or email to the employer.

The Department of Justice, at its discretion, may notify the local educational agencies in instances when the employee is defined as
having a pending criminal proceeding described in Section 45122.1 or has been convicted of a felony as defined in Section 45122.1.

The Department of Justice shall forward one copy of the fingerprints to the Federal Bureau of Investigation to verify any record of
previous arrests or convictions of the applicant. The Department of Justice shall review the criminal record summary it obtains from
the Federal Bureau of Investigation and shall notify the employer only as to whether or not an applicant has any convictions or arrests
pending adjudication for offenses that, if committed in California, would have been punishable as a violent or serious felony. The
Department of Justice shall not provide any specific offense information received from the Federal Bureau of Investigation. The
Department of Justice shall provide written notification to the contract employer only concerning whether an applicant for employment
has any conviction or arrest pending final adjudication for any of those crimes, as specified in Section 45122.1, but shall not provide
any information identifying any offense for which an existing employee was convicted or has an arrest pending final adjudication.

An entity having a contract as described in subdivision (a) or that is required to comply with this section for other employees pursuant
to subdivision (c) shall not permit an employee to interact with pupils until the Department of Justice has ascertained that the
employee has not been convicted of a felony as defined in Section 45122.1.

The prohibition in paragraph (1) does not apply to an employee solely on the basis that the employee has been convicted of a felony if
the employee has obtained a certificate of rehabilitation and pardon pursuant to Chapter 3.5 (commencing with Section 4852.01) of
Title 6 of Part 3 of the Penal Code.

The prohibition in paragraph (1) does not apply to an employee solely on the basis that the employee has been convicted of a serious
felony that is not also a violent felony if that employee can prove to the sentencing court of the offense in question, by clear and
convincing evidence, that the employee has been rehabilitated for the purposes of schoolsite employment for at least one year. If the
offense in question occurred outside this state, then the person may seek a finding of rehabilitation from the court in the local
educational agency in which the employee is a resident.

(f) An entity having a contract as described in subdivision (a) or that is required to comply with this section for other employees pursuant to
subdivision (c) shall certify in writing to the local educational agency that neither the employer nor any of its employees who are required
by this section to submit or have their fingerprints submitted to the Department of Justice and who may interact with pupils have been
convicted of a felony as defined in Section 45122.1.

PENAL CODE § 667.5 -- ENHANCEMENT OF PRISON TERMS FOR NEW OFFENSES

(c) For the purpose of this section, "violent felony" shall mean any of the following:

1)
()
3
4)
®)
(6)
)

Murder or voluntary manslaughter.

Mayhem.

Rape as defined in paragraph (2) or (6) of subdivision (a) of Section 261 or paragraph (1) or (4) of subdivision (a) of Section 262.
Sodomy as defined in subdivision (c) or (d) of Section 286.

Oral copulation as defined in subdivision (c) or (d) of Section 288a.

Lewd or lascivious act as defined in subdivision (a) or (b) of Section 288.

Any felony punishable by death or imprisonment in the state prison for life.
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(8) Any felony in which the defendant inflicts great bodily injury on any person other than an accomplice which has been charged and
proved as provided for in Section 12022.7, 12022.8, or 12022.9 on or after July 1, 1977, or as specified prior to July 1, 1977, in
Sections 213, 264, and 461, or any felony in which the defendant uses a firearm which use has been charged and proved as provided
in subdivision (a) of Section 12022.3, or Section 12022.5 or 12022.55.

(9) Any robbery.

(10) Arson, in violation of subdivision (a) or (b) of Section 451.

(11) Sexual penetration as defined in subdivision (a) or (j) of Section 289.

(12) Attempted murder.

(13) A violation of Section 12308, 12309, or 12310.

(14) Kidnapping.

(15) Assault with the intent to commit a specified felony, in violation of Section 220.

(16) Continuous sexual abuse of a child, in violation of Section 288.5.

(17) Carjacking, as defined in subdivision (a) of Section 215.

(18) Rape, spousal rape, or sexual penetration, in concert, in violation of Section 264.1.

(19) Extortion, as defined in Section 518, which would constitute a felony violation of Section 186.22 of the Penal Code.

(20) Threats to victims or witnesses, as defined in Section 136.1, which would constitute a felony violation of Section 186.22 of the Penal
Code.

(21) Any burglary of the first degree, as defined in subdivision (a) of Section 460, wherein it is charged and proved that another person,
other than an accomplice, was present in the residence during the commission of the burglary.

(22) Any violation of Section 12022.53.

(23) A violation of subdivision (b) or (c) of Section 11418. The Legislature finds and declares that these specified crimes merit special
consideration when imposing a sentence to display society's condemnation for these extraordinary crimes of violence against the
person.

PENAL CODE § 1192.7 -- LIMITATION OF PLEA BARGAINING

(c) As used in this section, "serious felony" means any of the following: (1) Murder or voluntary manslaughter; (2) mayhem; (3) rape; (4)
sodomy by force, violence, duress, menace, threat of great bodily injury, or fear of immediate and unlawful bodily injury on the victim or
another person; (5) oral copulation by force, violence, duress, menace, threat of great bodily injury, or fear of immediate and unlawful
bodily injury on the victim or another person; (6) lewd or lascivious act on a child under 14 years of age; (7) any felony punishable by death
or imprisonment in the state prison for life; (8) any felony in which the defendant personally inflicts great bodily injury on any person, other
than an accomplice, or any felony in which the defendant personally uses a firearm; (9) attempted murder; (10) assault with intent to
commit rape or robbery; (11) assault with a deadly weapon or instrument on a peace officer; (12) assault by a life prisoner on a noninmate;
(13) assault with a deadly weapon by an inmate; (14) arson; (15) exploding a destructive device or any explosive with intent to injure; (16)
exploding a destructive device or any explosive causing bodily injury, great bodily injury, or mayhem; (17) exploding a destructive device or
any explosive with intent to murder; (18) any burglary of the first degree; (19) robbery or bank robbery; (20) kidnapping; (21) holding of a
hostage by a person confined in a state prison; (22) attempt to commit a felony punishable by death or imprisonment in the state prison for
life; (23) any felony in which the defendant personally used a dangerous or deadly weapon; (24) selling, furnishing, administering, giving,
or offering to sell, furnish, administer, or give to a minor any heroin, cocaine, phencyclidine (PCP), or any methamphetamine-related drug,
as described in paragraph (2) of subdivision (d) of Section 11055 of the Health and Safety Code, or any of the precursors of
methamphetamines, as described in subparagraph (A) of paragraph (1) of subdivision (f) of Section 11055 or subdivision (a) of Section
11100 of the Health and Safety Code; (25) any violation of subdivision (a) of Section 289 where the act is accomplished against the
victim's will by force, violence, duress, menace, or fear of immediate and unlawful bodily injury on the victim or another person; (26) grand
theft involving a firearm; (27) carjacking; (28) any felony offense, which would also constitute a felony violation of Section 186.22; (29)
assault with the intent to commit mayhem, rape, sodomy, or oral copulation, in violation of Section 220; (30) throwing acid or flammable
substances, in violation of Section 244; (31) assault with a deadly weapon, firearm, machinegun, assault weapon, or semiautomatic
firearm or assault on a peace officer or firefighter, in violation of Section 245; (32) assault with a deadly weapon against a public transit
employee, custodial officer, or school employee, in violation of Sections 245.2, 245.3, or 245.5; (33) discharge of a firearm at an inhabited
dwelling, vehicle, or aircraft, in violation of Section 246; (34) commission of rape or sexual penetration in concert with another person, in
violation of Section 264.1; (35) continuous sexual abuse of a child, in violation of Section 288.5; (36) shooting from a vehicle, in violation of
subdivision (c) or (d) of Section 12034; (37) intimidation of victims or witnesses, in violation of Section 136.1; (38) criminal threats, in
violation of Section 422; (39) any attempt to commit a crime listed in this subdivision other than an assault; (40) any violation of Section
12022.53; (41) a violation of subdivision (b) or (c) of Section 11418; and (42) any conspiracy to commit an offense described in this
subdivision.
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